WHEREAS, the participation in the OMNIA Cooperative Purchasing Program could result 
in cost savings and be of benefit to the City and its citizens. 

WHEREAS, GameTime Company, through the OMNIA Cooperative Purchase Program, 
has awarded a grant to the City of Cleveland Heights in the amount of Thirty-Nine Thousand Four 
Hundred Eighty Dollars and Fifty Cents ($39,480.50) for the purchase and installation of new 
playground equipment at Denison Park; and  

WHEREAS, GameTime Company requires a match of funding in the amount of Seventy-

Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars and Thirty-Four Center ($74,996.34) for

[...]

WHEREAS, acceptance of said grant and matching of funding will benefit the City and its 

residents. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights, 
Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager be, and she is hereby, authorized to take all actions 
necessary for acceptance of a grant in the amount of Thirty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Eighty 
Dollars and Fifty Cents ($39,480.50) from GameTime Company for the purchase and installation of 
new playground equipment at Denison Park. 

SECTION 2. The City Manager be, and she is hereby, authorized to execute any and all 
agreements with GameTime Company for the purchase and installation of new playground